



May 1, 2025

Mr. Jon McCraw
City Manager
City of Diamondhead
5000 Diamondhead Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525

**Re: Bid Award Recommendation
Diamondhead Paving Project 2025
City of Diamondhead**

Dear Mr. McCraw:

Per your authorization, four (4) bids were received on May 1, 2025, for the subject project. We accepted bid prices for a Base Bid and Additive Alternates one (1) and two (2).

Upon further review, the bids submitted were responsive and tabulated with only minor mathematical or typographical errors identified and corrected.

The City has elected to award the lowest bidder of the total Base Bid and Additive Alternates one (1) and two (2) to Gulf Pride Paving, LLC. The total cost for Base Bid and Additive Alternate one (1) and two (2) are the following amounts:

Base Bid	\$488,981.50
Additive Alternate 1	\$107,582.00
Additive Alternate 2	\$113,814.00

Therefore, we recommend the City of Diamondhead award the Base Bid and Additive Alternate #1 and Additive Alternate #2 to Gulf Pride Paving, LLC for \$710,377.50 for the Diamondhead Paving Project 2025.



We appreciate the opportunity to provide these services to the City of Diamondhead. If you have any questions on this recommendation, please contact me at 228-396-0486.

Sincerely,

COVINGTON CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Sarah McLellan", written in a cursive style.

Sarah McLellan, P.E.
Project Engineer

Enclosures: Certified Bid Tabulation

DIAMONDHEAD PAVING PROJECT 2025

CONTRACTOR'S BID TABULATION
BIDS RECEIVED MAY 1, 2025 UNTIL 10:30 A.M., LOCAL TIME
BY THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD
5000 DIAMONDHEAD CIRCLE, DIAMONDHEAD, MS 39525

Base Bid				Huey P. Stockstill, LLC CoR #21258-MC		T.L. Wallace Construction, Inc. CoR #03770-MC		Warren Paving, Inc. CoR #02932-SC		Gulf Pride Paving, LLC. CoR#24771-MC	
Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 173,000.00	\$ 173,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
2	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
3	Silt Fence	LF	1,000	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5.40	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5.70	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 2,500.00
4	Wattles	LF	300	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 8.45	\$ 2,535.00	\$ 8.90	\$ 2,670.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,000.00
5	Removal of Pavement (All Types and Thicknesses)	SY	2,850	\$ 42.00	\$ 119,700.00	\$ 21.25	\$ 60,562.50	\$ 9.30	\$ 26,505.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 34,200.00
6	Excess Excavation, LVM	CY	900	\$ 20.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 24,750.00	\$ 19.10	\$ 17,190.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 9,900.00
7	Borrow Material, LVM	CY	100	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 92.75	\$ 9,275.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00
8	Geotextile Fabric - MDOT Type V	SY	2,850	\$ 8.00	\$ 22,800.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 14,962.50	\$ 7.40	\$ 21,090.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 8,550.00
9	610 Granular Aggregate Base	CY	550	\$ 158.00	\$ 86,900.00	\$ 182.00	\$ 100,100.00	\$ 182.75	\$ 100,512.50	\$ 200.00	\$ 110,000.00
10	1.5" 9.5 mm, ST, Asphalt Pavement	SY	12,000	\$ 17.00	\$ 204,000.00	\$ 14.60	\$ 175,200.00	\$ 14.30	\$ 171,600.00	\$ 15.98	\$ 191,760.00
11	2" 12.5 mm, ST, Asphalt Pavement	SY	2,850	\$ 27.00	\$ 76,950.00	\$ 29.25	\$ 83,362.50	\$ 20.25	\$ 57,712.50	\$ 20.00	\$ 57,000.00
12	Traffic Markings, 24" Stop Bar	LF	210	\$ 25.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 19.25	\$ 4,042.50	\$ 20.35	\$ 4,273.50	\$ 18.15	\$ 3,811.50
13	4" Thermoplastic, Traffic Stripe, Continuous Yellow	LF	8,750	\$ 4.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 3.65	\$ 31,937.50	\$ 3.80	\$ 33,250.00	\$ 2.24	\$ 19,600.00
14	4" Thermoplastic, Traffic Stripe, Continuous White	LF	9,000	\$ 4.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 3.65	\$ 32,850.00	\$ 3.80	\$ 34,200.00	\$ 2.24	\$ 20,160.00
15	Manhole and Valve Riser	EA	3	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00
Total Base Bid					\$ 748,500.00		\$ 774,477.50		\$ 590,203.50		\$ 488,981.50
Additive Alternate 1				Huey P. Stockstill, LLC CoR #21258-MC		T.L. Wallace Construction, Inc. CoR #03770-MC		Warren Paving, Inc. CoR #02932-SC		Gulf Pride Paving, LLC. CoR#24771-MC	
Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount
A1-1	Removal of Pavement (All Types and Thicknesses)	SY	925	\$ 42.00	\$ 38,850.00	\$ 21.25	\$ 19,656.25	\$ 12.35	\$ 11,423.75	\$ 12.00	\$ 11,100.00
A1-2	Excess Excavation, LVM	CY	300	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 19.10	\$ 5,730.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 3,300.00
A1-3	Borrow Material, LVM	CY	50	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 92.75	\$ 4,637.50	\$ 40.70	\$ 2,035.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00
A1-4	Geotextile Fabric - MDOT Type V	SY	925	\$ 8.00	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 4,856.25	\$ 7.40	\$ 6,845.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,775.00
A1-5	610 Granular Aggregate Base	CY	175	\$ 158.00	\$ 27,650.00	\$ 182.00	\$ 31,850.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 32,375.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 35,000.00
A1-6	1.5" 9.5 mm, ST, Asphalt Pavement	SY	2,150	\$ 17.00	\$ 36,550.00	\$ 14.60	\$ 31,390.00	\$ 16.30	\$ 35,045.00	\$ 15.98	\$ 34,357.00
A1-7	2" 12.5 mm, ST, Asphalt Pavement	SY	925	\$ 27.00	\$ 24,975.00	\$ 29.25	\$ 27,056.25	\$ 25.50	\$ 23,587.50	\$ 20.00	\$ 18,500.00
A1-8	Thermoplastic Traffic Markings, 24" Stop Bar	LF	35	\$ 25.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 19.25	\$ 673.75	\$ 20.25	\$ 708.75	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,050.00
A1-9	Manhole and Valve Riser	EA	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
Total of Additive Alternate #1 Items					\$ 145,300.00		\$ 128,670.00		\$ 118,250.00		\$ 107,582.00
Additive Alternate 2				Huey P. Stockstill, LLC CoR #21258-MC		T.L. Wallace Construction, Inc. CoR #03770-MC		Warren Paving, Inc. CoR #02932-SC		Gulf Pride Paving, LLC. CoR#24771-MC	
Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount
A2-1	Removal of Pavement (All Types and Thicknesses)	SY	500	\$ 42.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21.25	\$ 10,625.00	\$ 12.35	\$ 6,175.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 6,000.00
A2-2	Excess Excavation, LVM	CY	200	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 19.10	\$ 3,820.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 2,200.00
A2-3	Borrow Material, LVM	CY	50	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 92.75	\$ 4,637.50	\$ 40.70	\$ 2,035.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00
A2-4	Geotextile Fabric - MDOT Type V	SY	500	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 7.40	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00
A2-5	610 Granular Aggregate Base	CY	90	\$ 158.00	\$ 14,220.00	\$ 182.00	\$ 16,380.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 16,650.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 18,000.00
A2-6	1.5" 9.5 mm, ST, Asphalt Pavement	SY	4,300	\$ 17.00	\$ 73,100.00	\$ 14.60	\$ 62,780.00	\$ 15.35	\$ 66,005.00	\$ 15.98	\$ 68,714.00
A2-7	2" 12.5 mm, ST, Asphalt Pavement	SY	500	\$ 27.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 29.25	\$ 14,625.00	\$ 25.50	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,000.00
A2-8	Thermoplastic Traffic Markings, 24" Stop Bar	LF	50	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 19.25	\$ 962.50	\$ 20.25	\$ 1,012.50	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00
A2-9	8" Yellow Thermoplastic Solid Golf Cart Path Line	LF	300	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6.05	\$ 605.00	\$ 6.15	\$ 615.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 1,900.00
A2-10	Manhole and Valve Riser	EA	6	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00
Total of Additive Alternate #2 Items					\$ 137,570.00		\$ 121,740.00		\$ 115,762.50		\$ 113,814.00
Total of Bids to Be Awarded											
Total of Base Bid + Additive Alternate 1 + Additive Alternate 2					\$ 1,031,370.00		\$ 1,025,087.50		\$ 824,216.00		\$ 710,377.50

*Mathematical and/or typographical error has been identified and corrected

I certify that this is a correct tabulation of all bids received for this Project on the date stated above to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Sarah M. McLellan

Sarah McLellan, P.E. - Project Engineer

5/1/2025

